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ýXCHANGE 0F NOTES (APItIL 29, AUGUST 24, AND OCTOBER 22,
1938;, SEPTEMBER 2 AND OCTOBER 18, 1939; JANUARY 10 AND
MARCH 4, 1940) REGARDING RECIPROCAL RECOGNMTON 0F
LOAD LINE REGULATIONS FOR VESSELS ENGAGED IN INTER-
NATIONAL VOYAGES ON THE GREAT LAKES, BETWEEN
CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES 0F AMERICA.

2'he United States Chargé d'Affaireis ad interim at Ottawa ta the Secretary of
State for ExternatL Aiffairs of Canada

LEGATION 0F THE UNITED STATES 0F AmEBICA

O.686

OTTAWA, CANADA,

April 29, 1938.

I have the honor ta inform you that the appropriate authorities of my
<Q0vernment have received copies of the Canada Gazette of Augu8t 28, 1937,
%OItining an Order-in-Council, P.ýC. 1903, under date of August 6, 1937, making
ý1ective as of October 1, 1937, load line rule8 for ships making voyages on lakes

rivers
The Coastwise Load Line Act, 1935, as amended, of the United States,

DeOvides in the UI. S. C., titie 46, sec. 88 d:

"§ 88d. Foreign vessels; application of sub-chapter. Whenever the
Seeretary of Commerce shall certify that the laws and regulationis in force
in any foreigu country relating to load lînes are equally effective with the
regulations establislied under sections 88 to, 88i of this titie, the Secretary
of Commerce may ,direct, on proof that a vessel of that country lias
complied with such foreign laws and regulations, that such vessel and lier
master and owner shall be exempted fromü compliance wîth the provisions
of sections 88 to 88i of this titie, except as hereinafter provided: Provided,
That this section shall not apply to the vessels of any f oreign country
which does not similarly recognize the load lines established under sections
88 to 88i of this titie and the regulations made thereunder. (Aug. 27, 1935,
c. 747, § 5, 49 Stat. 889.).-"

~The American authorities liave concluded that, except for sub-division load
1sapplicable ta passenger vessels, the aforemnentioned Ganadian load line
ý9ltions are as effective as the regiilations set fortli in Section C of the Load
t'eRegulations of the United States (Rules and Regulations Series, No. 4,
1àary 1938 edltionj), of whicli tliree copies are enelosed.
The Government of tlie United States wilI recognize the Canadian load line

ý%ltions as promulgated in the Canada Gazette of August 28, 1937, te be as
1etve as Section C of tlie United States Load Line Regulations (January 1938
ii), provided that the Canadian Government will Qimilarly recognize United
ýttsload Uine regulations.

liv s no provision is made in the Canadian load line regulations for sub-
8n marks for passenger vessels, and as tlie United States Load Line



.re pas vensel5 to be Pole %îi

Regulations under Sectionl D requtr maeng îler i povidedI tl

marks, 1 ara desired by tny Governhlftt Ilr wthcrl in wi or e t Pr ît

Canadian pas.sengel' vQsselsý f rom bc.omlillg bltotl>1îYwhfet,

United States ports, thie Canadian Greýat LakeS Lod i0111dutonco

hc extended to give effect to sub-diVýi,5iOl andc othxer tatr etilgtIrt

Aceept, Sir, the renewed assuran, fm igt cniertOl

JOHN FARR SIMMONS
Chargé d'Affaires a. i.

Enclosure.

The Secretaril of State for External Affairs to the United Sta tes

Chargé d'Affaires ad interüin. at Ottawa

DEPARTMENT 0F EXTERXAL AFFAIRS

CANADA

No. 125
OTrA-WA, 24th August, 19ý38.

SIWith reference to your note No. 686 of the 29th April, 1938, in the matt.,

of load line regulationS which apply to the Great Lakes, 1 have the honour t.

state that this niatter was considered by the Canadian authiorities concerne,

it is observed that the United States authorities have concluded that, except

for sub-dvisiol load lines applicable to passenger vessels, the Canadian load i,

regulationS applicable to ships making voyages on the Great Lakes are,

effective as the regulationS set forth in Section (C) of the Load Line Regulati.-

of the United States (Rules and Regulations Series No. 4, January, 1938, edito 1),

and that the Government of the United States will recognize the Canadian 1oaq

fine regulations proniulgated in the Canada Gazette of the 28th August, 1937

that is to say the "Load Line Rules for Ships mnaking Voyages on Lakes

Rivers", approved by Order-ifl-Councîl of the Oth August, 1937, provided tht

the Canadian Government will sirnilarly recognize the United States Load

Regulations referred to, above.

The Canadian authorities consider that the Load Line Regulations ofth

United States applicable to ships engaged in makirig voyages on the Great

Lakes (Rules and Regulations Series No. 4, January, 1938, edition) are a

effective as the Canadian regulationS, "Load Line Rules for Ships Makîtl

Voyagcs on Lakes or Rivers,", approved by Order-in-Council of the 6th Augu,,,

1937.
The Canadian Governmeflt recognize that the United States LoadLil

Regulations mentioned above are equivalent to the Load Lino Rules for Shi,,

Making Voyages on Lakes or Rivers approved by Order-in-Couneil of the 6th

August, 1937.

With reference to the last paragrapli of your note, the Canadian authoritî(,

advise that the Canada Shipping Act, 1934, inasfar as it concernis load lines, doe4

not deal with the sub-division of passenger ships, thîs question being deait With



su1ý ý1r the part of the Act which refers to, the construction and inspection of
vN ('' hPs. General regulations, dealing with the construction and inspection of the
i1j hlls of steamships are now under consideration, and the matter of sub-division

1o11 ''l1 be dealt with ini them.
re The Canadian authorities will not be in a position to have these regulations

Sforce before the end of the season of navigation this year for passenger ships
~Ployed on the Great Lakes, plying to United States ports. It is understood,
Wever, that there are few such ships, and that their season of navigation ends

i tt later than the 3Oth of September.
As most of the passenger ships making voyages on the Great Lakes from

0&iadian to United States ports are old ships, there is doubt in the mind's of
the Canadian technical oficers as to whether it would be reasonable and prac-
t'ab1e to have them comply fully with the sub-division regulations laid down
bY the United States authorities, which are based, generally, on the International
9bllvention for Safety of Life at Sea. The Canadian authorities would appreciate
ýf information could be obtained as to what action the UJnited States authorities
ý10Pose to take in the matter of such ships of United States registry.

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest considerationi.

O. D. SKELTON
for the Secretary of Ste te for Externat Aif airs.

ýat The Uniîted States Chargé d'Affaîres ad interim at Ottawai to the
Ur Acting Secretary of State for Externat Affairs of Canada

LEGATioN 0F THE UNITED STATES 0F AMERICA

ji 819
e OTTrAWA, CANADA,

Lti October 22, 1938.
-ie
Io W\ith reference to Dr. Skelton's note No. 125, dated August 24,.1938, in the

19 14tr of load-line regulations applicable to the Great Lakes, I have the honor
esh' lformn you that the Amnerican authorities have noted that the Canadian
th 01rnment recognizes that the load-Iine regulations of the United States
L Plicable to vessels making voyages on the Great Lakes of North America are

eiaIent to (Danadian "Load-Iine Rules for Ships Making Voyages on Iiakes
4 nvers", approved by Order-in-Council on the 6th of August, 1937, except

to ubdivision load..lines applicable to passenger vessels.
r. The Amnerican authorities have noted also that the Ganadian Government

toe'nt be in a position to have in force subdivision load-Ilne regulations
1 Plcable to vessels of the Great Lakes before the close of navigation this year.

ý hsregard, when the subdivision load-line regulations are issued by the
Qldan authorities, the competent American authorities must give consider-~

S 4ito them before accepting them as beiug equal to the United States
t diision load-line regulatioiis.

%e Te Anierican Governnient wiIl appreciate, therefore, receiving copies of
)W esubdivision load-line regulations as soon as possible after they are issued.
d t itli regard to the request contained in Dr. Skelton's note under reference
J iormation as to the procedure for markiùg existing passenger vessels with



subdivisionl load-lines and Vo what extent such shipg are required Vo 1Mý

with the subdivision load-line regulations, the competent American authoriti,

have stated that each existing passenger ship, 18 considered on its ment8 1

relation Vo its physical compliance wîth the subdivision load-line requiremne«,

In interpreting the meaning of the words reasoflable and practiible, the decis,..

of the Departmnent of Commerce have resulted ini most cases in a one-compa.,

ment standard of subdivision.

The American authorities have directed attention to the followîng si,

difference in the scope of the basic load-line laws of the United States and ,

Canada: The laws of the United States are more general and probably etnbr,,,

more vessels; for instance, tug boat donVsemV ereurdtohv

limes under the Canadian law, but are required Vo have them uncler the Uî,

States law. In the case of such Canadian vesSels which are exempt o,

Canadian load-line regulations and which visit United States ports, it will 5fttimî,

the American load-line authorities if such vesselS are n2arked with ioad-lî,,

under the Canadian load-lifle regulations, even though Canadian load-line

would mot require Vhem Vo be marked. ieaîn

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my highest consirain

DAVID McK. KEY
Chargé d'Affaires a. i.

The ,Secretarll of State for External Aif airs to the United States Chargé

d'Affaires ad interim at Ottawa

DEPARTMENT 0F EXTERNAL AFFAiRs

CANADA

No. 185 O'rTAwA, 2nd September, 1939.

SIWiVh reference Vo the despatch INo. 819 of the 22md October, 1938, fronm he

United States Chargé d'Affaires at Ottawa, amd previous correspondence, in

matter of Load Line Regulations applicable Vo the Great Lakes, 1 have1h

honour Vo state that, by Order-in-Council of the 7th July, 1939, P.C. 17%0

certain regulations relatinýg to sub-divisio1 have been made, hearing the tte

"Regulations respecting the Sub-Divsiom and IPumping Arrangements of ,

senger Steamships employed making Imiamd Voyages between Canada and

United States of America".

These regulations were published in the "Canada Gazette" of the 12th

August, 1939, and I enclose herewith a copy of the "Gazette", so that th

competent authorities of the United States Government may be in a positîj,

Vo give consideration Vo the acceptance of these regulations as being equal Voth

United States Sub-Divisiofl Load Line Regulations.

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of mny highest consideration.

O. D. SKELTON

for the SecretarZl of State for Externai Affa&.,



The Secretary of State for External Afiairs to the United States
Chargé d'Affaires ad interim at Ottawa

DEPARTMENT 0F EXTERNAL AFF&uts
CANADA

). 217
OTTAWA, 18th October, 1939.

With reference to my note No. 185 of the 2nd September, 1939, advising
Dt certain regulatois relating to tihe sub-division of ships making inland
Yages between Canada and the United States of America had been made, and
elosing a copy of the Canada Gazette of the 12th August containing these
ýgulations, I have the honour to state that these Regulations contained two
rors and that action was taken to have these errors corrected by Order- in-
>UnIcil.

An Order-inCouncil P.C. 2669, dated September 14, was issued, amending
B errors in question, and wa,% publisihed in the Canada Gazette of September

1939.
I enclose herewith three copies of an extract from the Canada Gazette of

at date, containing the Order-in-Council, and wish to request that a copy of
e extract be forwarded to the Government of the United States..

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurance of my highest coneideration.

O. D. SKELTON
for the Secretary of State for External Aif airs.

~United States Chargé d'Affaires ad interim at Ottawa to the Secretary of
State for External Affairs of Canada

LEGATION OF THE UJNITED STATEs 0F AMMIaCA
S208

OTTAWA, CANADA,
January 10, 1940.

I have the honor to refer to your note No. 217 dated October 18, 1939, and
P revious correspondence concerning a proposed arrangement between Canada
Ithe United States for the reciprocal recognition of load uine regulations for

ý55els engaged in international voyages on the Great Iiakes.
1 amn desired by rny Governrnent to advise you that the Canadiai regulations

tlorth by Orders-in-Council of JuIy 7, 1939, P.C. 1790 and 1791, as published
the Canada Gazette of August 12, 1939, have been examined earefully and

rýred by the competent American authoritie8 with the similar regulations of
>e $ecretary of Commerce, as set forth in Section D of the Load bine

euations of the United States, approved September 28, 1937 (Part 46, Section
-Uof the Codification of the Load Line Regulations), and have been found,

[bjet to the following comments, to be the equivalent of the said United States
9111tions

<0 a) United States regulations are applicable to al passenger vessels of 150
%tons and above, whereas Canadian regulations are applicable only to
e8ips (mnotorships) of 150 groas tons and above.



(b) A United States passenger vesse1 on the Great Lakes is one carryifl

more than 16 passenger8, whereas a Canadian passenger vessel .is one carryi i

more than 12 passengers.

(c) Canadian regulation 4, subparagraph (2), defines the freeboard as tii

distance froma the subdivision water line to the margin line and it is presumne

that when marked on the shîp as provided by regulation 49, subparagraph (2'

that proper a'llowances will be made.

It is the opinion of the competent American authorities that any differenel(

whieh may arise with reference to the foregoing comments can be adjuste

administratively.
It appears from Canadian 1regulations No. 2 (P.C. 1790) that these regulatioi

apply only to steel vessels, and that in the case of wooden vessels, if any, t

breadth will be taken to the outside of the planking.

The Coastwise Load Line Act, 193M, as amended, of the United Statf

provides in the U.S.C., titie 46, sec. 89, d;

"§88d. Foreign vessels; application of sub-chapter. Whenever t]

Secretary of Commerce shal1 certify that the laws and regulations in for

in any foreign country relatig to Joad uines arc equally effective with t'

>regulations establisbed under sections 88 to 88i of this titie, the Secretaý
of Commerce may direct, on proof that a vessel of that country h~

complied with such foreign laws and regulations, that sucli vessel and Il
master and owner -hall be exempted from compliance with the provisio
of sections 8$ to 88i of this titie, except as hereinafter provided: ProvidE
That this section shall not apply to the vessels of any foreign counit
which does not similarly recognize the Joad uines established under sectio
88 to 88i of this titie and the regulations muade thereunder. (Aug. 27, 19'
c. 747, § 5, 49 Stat. $89.)."

The Government of the United States recognizes the Canradian Leo

Line Regulations, as promhulgted ini the Canada GJazette dated August 12, 19

respecting subdivision, pumping arrangements, watertight doors, and otýI
appliances of pas8enger ýsteamers making inland voyages on the Great Lâb

between Canada and the United States, to be as effective as comparable Unit

States regulations applicable to passenger vessels engaged in voyages on t

Great Lalces ' between the United States and Caniada, providecl that the Canadi

Governmnent similarly recognizes the Subdivision Load Jine Regulatipus of

United States applicable te passeriger vessels engaged in voyages on the Gr(
Lakes.

With further reference te your note No. 217 of October 18, 1939, wlih

stated that an Order-in-Council, P.C. 2669,, dated September 14, 1939, V

issued, amendixng two errers whiilh oceurred in the Order-in-Couneil of July

1939, P»C. 1790, 1 arn requested to inform you of the reeeipt by the $Scretar3y

Commerce of the U.nited States of this informnation.

Aceept, Sir, 'the renewed assurances of rny higlhest consideration.

JOHN FARR SIMMONS
Chargé d'Affaires a. 'i.



Th Secretary Of State for External Affairs to the United Stae s

Minister at Ottawa

DEPARTMENT OF EXTIRNAL AFFAIRS

CA-NADA

O1'rAWA, MNarch 4, 1940.

1starteru c to the note No. 208, of the lOth Janllary, 1940, froin the

sCa 6d'Affaires ad interîm, coneerfl1fg a propogantmen toa

t'u'UntedStates and Canada for the reciprocal recontnofla

lgtl,,"Isfor vessels engaged in international voyages on tihe Great Lakes,

h OtwIur to state that it is noted that the United States Governmlen~t

"le te Canadian regulations respecting subdivisionl, Pumnping arranlge-

w'ýatertight doors and other appliances on pa5seflgW" steaishiPs engaged

lflland Voyages on the Great Lakes betweefl Canada and the UJnitd

gélbe as effective as comparable UTnited States regulationls applicable to

Iessesl engaged on voyages in the Great Lakes hetween Canada and

St.at, provided that the Canadian Goverflment sinîlarly reeognie

V1olad line regulations of the United States applicable to passenger

~ggdIn voyages on the Great Lakes.

''Y that the Canadian Governiflient ~~gie h udvsolla

~u (,,o" of the United States app)licable te passenger vCsseIS engaged in

Itons the Great Lakes, as set forth in Section 1) of the Load tine

ItOf- 0f the United States, approved septefliber 28, 1937, as being as

Vas the Canadian regulations respecting subdlivision, Punmpifg arrange-

Wa tertight doors and otiier appliances for passenger steaîships jliaking

1 .gsbetween Canada and the United States, as set forth in the

at r5CtrSudvision and pumfpiIig Ai~ gCet f passenger

ei"sxýulOYed making Inland Voyages between Canada an Mthetitd

' --1790 of July 7, 1939, and the RegulatiOns respecting ~trîh

an (Mer *Appliances, P.C. 1791, of July 7, 19:39, respectively.

'PtSithe renewed assurances of rny highest consideration.

O. D. SKELTON

for the Secretary of State for Exterfl A/ airs.




